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A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Aud fvng and
Assurance Standards Board website at: http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors _responsibilities/ar2. pdf. @Fhis
description forms part of our auditor’s report.

Report on the Remuneration Report
Opinion on the Remuneration Report

We have audited the Remuneration Report included on pages 7 to 9 of the directors’ report for the year
ended 30 June 2020.

In our opinion the remuneration report of Austpac Resources N.L for the year ended 30 June 2020,
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Responsibilities
The directors of Austpac Resources N.L are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is to

express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards.
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Name of Firm: MNSA Pty Ltd
Chartered Accountants

Name of Auditor: Wh—&
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Mark Schiliro
Address: Level 1, 283 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Dated this 2nd day of November 2020
g
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Austpac Resources N.L.
ABN 87 002 264 057
and Controlled Entities

ADDITIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE INFORMATION

Directors’ Interests

The maximum contingent liability of the group for termination benefits under service agreements with directors and persons
who take part in the management of the parent entity amount to $nil at 30 June 2020.

Shareholdings

Substantial Shareholders

The number of shares held by the substantial shareholders listed in the holding company’s register as at 28 October 2020
was:

Number of Ordinary Percentage (%) held to
Shares Held Issued Capital
YANGANG (HONG KONG) CO LIMITED 365,000,000 11.26

Class of shares and voting rights

At 28 October 2020 there were 3,766 holders of the ordinary shares of the holding company. The voting rights attaching to
the ordinary shares, set out in Article 32 of the holding company’s Articles of Association, are:

“Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class or classes of shares —

a) at meetings of members or classes of members each member entitled to vote may vote in person or by proxy or
attorney; and

b) on a show of hands every person present who is a member has one vote, and on a poll every person present in
person or by proxy or attorney has one vote for each ordinary share he holds.”

Offices and Officers

Company Secretary: Kenneth Lee
Principal Registered Office: Level 5, 37 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Telephone: (02) 9252 2599

Location of Registers of Securities: Link Market Services Limited
Securities Registration Services
Level 12
680 George Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Austpac Resources N.L. is an Australian incorporated listed public no liability company domiciled in Australia.
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Austpac Resources N.L.
ABN 87 002 264 057
and Controlled Entities

ADDITIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE INFORMATION

Distribution of Shareholders as at 28 October 2020

Unit Number of Ordinary Shareholders

1-1,000
1,001-5,000
5,001-10,000
10,001-100,000
100,001 and over

Holders of less than a marketable parcel: 2,968

20 Largest Shareholders as at 28 October 2020

YANGANG (HONG KONG) CO LIMITED

MR JOHN MCGREGOR SKINNER

PRESTCORP PTY LIMITED

KRONOS INTERNATIONAL INC.

MR WILLIAM JOHN GAYMANS & MRS ZELDA ELIZABETH
GAYMANS

PACIFIC CUSTODIANS PTY LIMITED

MR STEPHEN JOSEPH HARRIS

MR RICHARD LOUDEN DELANEY & MR IAN ARTHUR CAINS
MR TUGCAN RAUF SACKESEN

FGDG SUPER PTY LTD

MR MANFRED KARL HEINZ RAABE

MR RICHARD LOUDEN DELANEY

MS ROSEMARIE CREMONA

ORIENT ZIRCONIC RESOURCES (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD
BALLADONIA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

MR ROBERT CHARLES CLAXTON

STRICKLAND FINANCE CO PTY LTD

MR RIK DEATON

MR PETER KEVIN KING

MR KERRY CAMERON KING & MRS CHRISTINE MARGARET
KING

184
550
465
1,449
1,118

Number of Ordinary
Shares Held
365,000,000
119,510,200
105,634,910
76,470,588
75,218,817

74,200,000
62,500,000
61,441,196
50,000,000
44,000,000
40,000,000
35,214,460
34,018,707
33,000,000
32,367,054
30,637,885
29,100,000
28,480,000
26,370,584
25,000,000

The 20 largest shareholders hold 41.61% of the ordinary shares of the holding company.
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1.26
3.69
3.26
2.36
2.32

2.29
1.93
1.90
1.54
1.36
1.23
1.09
1.05
1.02
1.00
0.95
0.90
0.88
0.81
0.77



Austpac Resources N.L.
ABN 87 002 264 057
and Controlled Entities

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

Members of the Board

Mr Terry Cuthbertson ACA
Chairman

Mr Colin lles
Director/CEO

Mr Geoff Hiller BEng — Mining (Hons), BEng — Civil (Hons), MBA
Director

Secretaries

Mr Kenneth Lee FCA (England & Wales), MBA
Company Secretary

Auditor

MNSA
Level 1
283 George Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Solicitors

GrilloHiggins Lawyers
Level 4

114 William Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Share Registry

Link Market Services Limited
Securities Registration Services
Level 12

680 George Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Banker

ANZ Bank
115 Pitt Street, Sydney, NSW 2000

Commonwealth Bank Australia
51 Willoughby Road, Crows Nest NSW 2065

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING

Australian Securities Exchange Limited (Sydney)
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